

2d Civil No. B174254

COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION SEVEN

EVE STERNLIGHT COHEN, as Co-  
Special Administrator of the Estate of Sara  
Sternlight and as Co-Trustee of the  
Sternlight Family Trust, including subtrusts,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

BANK LEUMI LE-ISRAEL (SWITZERLAND),  
a Swiss business entity, form unknown, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court,  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. SC 075 491,  
Honorable Paul G. Flynn, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

FAGELBAUM & HELLER LLP  
Philip Heller, PLC, No. 113938  
Jerold Fagelbaum, No. 92584  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2050  
Los Angeles, California 90067-3168  
Telephone: (310) 286-7666 / Fax: (310) 286-7086

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Marc J. Poster, No. 48493  
Feris M. Greenberger, No. 93914  
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90210  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Eve Sternlight Cohen, as Co-Special  
Administrator of the Estate of Sara Sternlight and as Co-Trustee of the  
Sternlight Family Trust, including subtrusts

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. <i>Cast of Characters.</i>	4
B.    Creation Of The Sternlight Family Trust in California.	4
C.    With The Opening Of An Account At Bank Leumi Le-Israel (Switzerland) In Sara Sternlight's Name, The Plundering Begins.	5
D.    The California Family's Assets Are Moved To A Second Sara Sternlight Account At Bank Leumi, This Time A Joint Account With Helen Fabe.	6
E.    Acting From California, Helen Fabe Moves The Family Assets To A Third Bank Leumi Account, This One Solely In Her Own Name.	6
F.    The Bank Assists Various Machinations By Ms. Fabe In California.	7
G.    Helen Fabe's Thievery Unravels.	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	11
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	12
LEGAL DISCUSSION	14
I.    THE ORDER QUASHING SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND DISMISSING THE ACTION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE BANK LEUMI'S CONTACTS WITH CALIFORNIA ARISING OUT OF THE FACTS AT ISSUE AMPLY WARRANT THE EXERCISE OF SPECIFIC JURISDICTION.	14
A.    California Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Any Defendant Having Sufficient Minimum Contacts with California So That Maintenance of an Action Against that Defendant Doesn't Violate Traditional Notions Of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.	14

B.	California Courts Can And Should Exercise Specific Jurisdiction Over Bank Leumi Based On The Bank’s California Contacts Giving Rise To This Lawsuit.	18
1.	Bank Leumi’s Contacts With California Related To Or Arising Out Of The Facts Behind This Lawsuit Satisfy The “Minimum Contacts” Standard And Thus Warrant The Exercise Of Specific Jurisdiction.	19
a.	Bank Leumi has purposely availed itself of California benefits and caused effects in California through its activities.	19
b.	The controversy arises out of Bank Leumi’s contacts with California.	23
c.	California’s assertion of jurisdiction comports with fair play and substantial justice.	24
2.	The Bank Has Not Shown, And Cannot Show, Any Compelling Reason Why Requiring It To Submit To California’s Jurisdiction In This Matter Would Be Unreasonable.	26
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO ENFORCE THE CONTRACTUAL FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES THAT BANK LEUMI PUT FORTH AS AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR QUASHING SUMMONS AND DISMISSING THE CASE.	29
	CONCLUSION	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
America Online, Inc. v Superior Court (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1	12, 30
Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	13
Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court (1987) 480 U.S. 102 [107 S.Ct. 1026, 94 L.Ed.2d 92]	19, 26, 27
Badie v. Bank of America (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779	34
Bancomer, S.A. v. Superior Court (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1450	12, 33
Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz (1985) 471 U.S. 462 [105 S.Ct. 2174, 85 L.Ed.2d 528]	17, 18, 20, 24, 26
Calder v. Jones (1984) 465 U.S. 783 [104 S.Ct. 1482, 79 L.Ed.2d 804]	18
Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Superior Court (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1019	32
City of Long Beach v. Farmers & Merchants Bank (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 780	12, 32
Cornelison v. Chaney (1976) 16 Cal.3d 143	15, 29
Denham v. Superior Court (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557	31
Hall v. LaRonde (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1342	17, 18, 20, 23
Hanson v. Denckla (1958) 357 U.S. 235 [78 S.Ct. 1228, 2 L.Ed.2d 1283]	16, 17
Hirsch v. Blue Cross, Blue Shield of Kansas City (9th Cir. 1986) 800 F.2d 1474	29
Hunt v. Superior Court (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 901	30

In re Stevens (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1228	17
Integral Development Corp. v. Weissenbach (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 576	25, 26, 28
International Shoe Co. v. Washington (1945) 326 U.S. 310 [66 S.Ct. 154, 90 L.Ed. 95]	15
Jewish Defense Organization, Inc. v. Superior Court (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1045	12
Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc. (1984) 465 U.S. 770 [104 S.Ct. 1473, 79 L.Ed.2d 790]	15
Kulko v. California Superior Court (1978) 436 U.S. 84 [98 S.Ct. 1690, 56 L.Ed.2d 132]	17
Lu v. Dryclean-U.S.A. of California, Inc. (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1490	32, 33
McGee v. International Life Ins. Co. (1957) 355 U.S. 220 [78 S.Ct. 199, 2 L.Ed.2d 223]	16, 28
Net2Phone, Inc. v. Superior Court (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 583	33
Pavlovich v. Superior Court (2002) 29 Cal.4th 262	15-19, 23, 24
Pennsylvania Health & Life Ins. Guarantee Assn. v. Superior Court (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 477	12
Roy Supply, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1051	25
Seagate Technology v. A.J. Kogyo Co. (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 696	23
Selma Auto Mall II v. Appellate Department (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1672	31
Sibley v. Superior Court (1976) 16 Cal.3d 442	15
Smith, Valentino & Smith, Inc. v. Superior Court (1976) 17 Cal.3d 491	12, 30
Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Superior Court (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 523	15
Southeastern Express Systems v. Southern Guaranty Ins. Co. (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1	19, 20

Tri-West Ins. Services, Inc. v. Seguros Monterrey Aetna, S.A. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 672	12
United California Bank v. First Bank of Oak Park (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 439	21
Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc. (1996) 14 Cal.4th 434	12, 16, 24, 26, 27
World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson (1980) 444 U.S. 286 [100 S.Ct. 559, 62 L.Ed.2d 490]	15, 18
Yu v. Signet Bank/Virginia (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1377	25

#### **Statutes**

Civil Code section 1654	34
Code of Civil Procedure section 348	25, 28
Code of Civil Procedure section 410.10	14
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1	11

#### **Rules**

California Rules of Court, rule 2(a)(2)	10
---	----

#### **Texts**

3 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000), Presentation at Trial, § 389, p. 482	13
